profit or loss. These exposures comprise the monetary assets and monetary liabilities of the Bank that are not
denominated in the functional currency of the Bank.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Bank is mainly exposed to US Dollar (USD) and Swiss Franc (CHF). The following table details the
Bank’s sensitivity to the respective increase and decrease in the value of Euro against the foreign currencies.
The percentage used is the sensitivity rate analysis represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates.

TEB SH.A.
Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2022
(All amounts are expressed in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

49

33.  Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period end for a respective change in foreign currency rates. The Bank has applied a
10% increase or decrease to the current currency exchange rates. A positive number below indicates an in-
crease in profit and other equity where the EUR strengthens with respective percentages against the relevant
currency.

 2022 2021
+10% Euro -10% Euro +10% Euro -10% Euro

Assets:
Impact on cash and due from banks (1,462) 1,787 (2,859) 3,494
Liabilities:
Impact on due to banks and customers 1,460 (1,784) 2,849 (3,482)
Net impact on profit or loss and equity (2) 3 (10) 12

The following table summarises the Bank’s currency position as at 31 December 2022:
 EURO USD CHF Other Total
Financial assets
Cash and current accounts with banks  106,137   1,451   5,746   1,454   114,788
Loans and advances to banks  36,641   12,920  - -  49,561
Net Loans and advances to customers  535,048  - - -  535,048

Loans  to individuals  285,394  - - -  285,394
Loans to legal entities  259,102  - - -  259,102
Impaired Loans  (9,448) - - -  (9,448)

Investments in debt securities  40,153   1,680  - -  41,833
Other financial assets  6,168   -  -  -   6,168
Total assets  724,147   16,051   5,746   1,454   747,398
Financial liabilities
Due to customers  628,184   16,026   5,745   1,453   651,408
Borrowings   -   -   -   -   -
Lease liabilities  3,388   -   -   -   3,388
Other financial liabilities  9,314 - 2 -  9,316
Total liabilities   640,886   16,026   5,747   1,453   664,112
Net currency position at 31 December 2022  83,261   25   (1)  1   83,286

The following table summarises the Bank’s currency position as at 31 December 2021:
 EURO USD CHF Other Total
Financial assets
Cash and current accounts with banks 139,373  1,700  7,449  1,625  150,147
Loans and advances to banks 53,276  18,991   -  - 72,267
Net Loans and advances to customers 468,948   -  -  - 468,948

Loans  to individuals 254,752   -  -  - 254,752
Loans to legal entities 223,604   -  -  - 223,604
Impaired Loans (9,408)  -  -  - (9,408)

Investments in debt securities 34,760  10,654   -  - 45,414
Other financial assets 3,965  7  4  1  3,977
Total assets 700,322  31,352  7,453  1,626  740,753
Financial liabilities
Due to customers 610,267  22,310  7,397  1,596  641,570
Borrowings  1,722  -  -  -  1,722
Lease liabilities 2,537  - - - 2,537
Other financial liabilities  5,218 13 2 0 5,233
Total liabilities  619,744  22,323  7,399  1,596  651,062
Net currency position at 31 December 2021 80,578  9,029  54  30  89,691

TEB SH.A.
Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2022
(All amounts are expressed in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

50

33.  Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Based on the Bank’s policies, the individual open currency positions should not be greater than 5% of Tier 1
capital and the aggregate exposures in all currencies not greater than 10% of Tier 1 capital at any specific
point of time, while as per CBK requirements, the open currency position for any single currency should not
be more than 15% of Tier 1 capital and the aggregate exposure not more than 30% of Tier 1 capital.

[…]

Management believes that the Bank is not exposed to interest rate risk on its financial instruments.

TEB SH.A.
Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2022
(All amounts are expressed in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

51

33.  Financial risk management (continued)

IR Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk management is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Bank’s net banking income
and equity, to various floating interest rate scenarios. The interest rate sensitivity analysis has been determined
based on the exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date. The analysis assumes a parallel increase of
interest rates by 100 basis points (±1%) on the level of net banking income for a one to three year period.

Results presented below represent the changes in profit or loss and equity, which would occur if interest rates
will increase or decrease by 100 basis points within one and three years. Change in the estimated one-year net
banking income should be +/- 8% of the planned net banking income while change in the estimated two-year
net interest income should be +/- 5% of the budgeted net banking income.

The analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in interest rates is as follows:

Sensitivity of the profit or loss 2022 2021
Increase in basis points +100 bps parallel shift 420 683
Decrease in basis points -100 bps parallel shift (420) (352)

Financial assets and liabilities based on the earlier between interest rate repricing date and maturity are
presented below:

31 December 2022

Less
than

1 month
1–3

months
3-12

months
1–5

years

More
than

5 years Total
Financial assets
Cash and current accounts with banks 114,788 - - - - 114,788
Loans and advances to banks 48,563 998 - - - 49,561
Loans to customers 42,807 9,534 52,706 292,000 138,001 535,048
Investment in debt securities  - 1,925 10,638 29,270 - 41,833
Other financial assets 5,537 89 363 135 44 6,168
Total financial assets 211,695 12,546 63,707 321,405 138,045 747,398
Financial liabilities
Due to customers 617,825 2,934 12,253 14,325 4,071 651,408
Lease liabilities - 311 799 2,278 - 3,388
Other financial liabilities 7,105  800  542  716  153  9,316
Total financial liabilities 624,930  4,045  13,594  17,319  4,224  664,112
Interest sensitivity gap  (413,235) 8,501  50,113  304,086  133,821  83,286

31 December 2021

Less
than

1 month
1–3

months
3-12

months
1–5

years

More
than

5 years Total
Financial assets
Cash and current accounts with banks 150,147  -   -   -   -   150,147
Loans and advances to banks 56,456  15,811  -   -   -   72,267
Loans to customers 38,612  4,905  45,902  270,286  109,243  468,948
Investment in debt securities  -   -   5,271  40,143  -   45,414
Other financial assets 3,345  86  511  -   35  3,977
Total financial assets 248,560  20,802  51,684  310,429  109,278  740,753
Financial liabilities
Due to customers 593,372  5,229  21,010  18,335  3,624  641,570
Borrowings 1,004  -   718  -   -   1,722
Lease liabilities - 266 723  1,525  23  2,537
Other financial liabilities 3,022  738  280  1,193  -   5,233
Total financial liabilities 597,398  6,233  22,731  21,053  3,647  651,062
Interest sensitivity gap  (348,838) 14,569  28,953  289,376  105,631  89,691

TEB SH.A.
Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2022
(All amounts are expressed in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

52

33.  Financial risk management (continued)

Credit risk

The Bank is subject to credit risk through its lending activities and in cases where it acts as an intermediary
on behalf of customers or other third parties or issues guarantees. In this respect, the credit risk for the Bank
stems from the possibility that different counterparties might default on their contractual obligations. The
management of the credit risk exposures to debtors is conducted through regular analysis of the debtors’ credit